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December 6, 1993

Mr. Scott Seery

Department of Environmental Health
Alameda County Health Care Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200

QOakland, CA 94621

SUBJECT: BEACON STATION NO. 720, 1088 MARINA BLVD., SAN LEANDRO,
CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Seery:

Enclosed is a copy of the quarterly monitoring report for the third
quarter 1993 for the above-referenced Ultramar facility. Also included is
a copy of the Quarterly Status Report which describes the work completed
this quarter and the work anticipated to be completed next quarter.

Please call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

ULTRAMAR INC.

T A Py

Terrence A. Fox
Senior Project Manager
Marketing Environmental Department

Enclosures
cc w/encl: Mr. Dale van Dam, AMV

Local Program Coordinator, Alameda County, San Francisco Bay
Region, RWQCB

. A Member of the Ultramar Group of Companies #1 Quality and Service
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ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECT
QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT

DATE REPORT SUBMITTED: December &, 1993
QUARTER ENDING: September 30, 1993

SERVICE STATION NO.: 720
ADDRESS: 1088 Marina Blvd., San Leandro, CA
COUNTY:Alameda

ULTRAMAR CONTACT: Terrence A. Fox TEL. NO: 209-583-5545

BACKGROUND:
In January 1987, three underground gasoline storage tanks and

one waste oil tank were excavated and removed from two tank
cavities. Samples collected from beneath the former tanks
indicated that hydrocarbons were present in the soil. In
March 1987, five monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-5) were
installed by Conoco. Hydrocarbons were detected in soil and
ground-water samples collected from the wells with the highest
concentrations being detected in the area of MW-4. In July
1987, four soil were drilled in the vicinity of MW-4 to
further characterize the soil contamination in that area. TPH
concentrations above 100 ppm were detected in each boring.
The site has been on a monitoring program since June 1987.

In July 1990, the site was purchased by Ultramar Inc. from
Conoco. The monitoring program has continued.

In  August 1991, perform shallow ground water study as
screening tool to locate wells.

In October 1991, installed three additional wells to further
define the extent of the dissolved hydrocarbon plume.

SUMMARY OF THIS QUARTER’S ACTIVITIES:
Performed quarterly monitoring on September 22 and October 11,
1993.

. A Member of the Ultramar Group of Companies #1 Quality and Service




Beacon Station 720
Page 2

RESULT OF QUARTERLY MONITORING:

Monitoring data indicates that the benzene concentration
increased in MW-1 from 200 ppb to 1,000 ppb and in MW-3 from
120 ppb to 370 ppb. The benzene concentration decreased in
MW-2 from 3,300 ppb to 640 ppb, in MW-4 from 16,000 ppb to
6,900 ppb, in MW-5 from 7,900 ppb to 7,600 ppb, and in MW-8
from 580 ppb to 490 ppb. MW-6 and MW-7, which were not
sampled last quarter, contained benzene concentrations of not
detected and 0.51 ppb, respectively.

PROPOSED ACTIVITY OR WORK FOR_NEXT QUARTER:

ACTIVITY ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE
Continue quarterly monitoring
program.
Perform ground-water extraction, October 30, 1993
vapor extraction, and air-sparging

tests.

Begin preparing RAP.

Repair MW-6 and MW-7. October 30, 1993
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November 11, 1993

Mr. Terrence Fox
Environmentai Specialist
Uitramar Inc.

525 West Third Street

Hanford, California 93232-0466

Subject: Third Quarter 1993 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Beacon Station #720
1088 Marina Boulevard, San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Fox:

Aegis Environmental, Inc. (Aegis), is pleased to provide Ultramar InC

documenting theiesiitr SRty oo montibrirg MRS

R Dciober 11, 1985 arWe | ita (Bgure 1). The monitoring included ¢
water measurements, subjective analysis of free product, and collection of groundwater

samples. All field activities pertaining to events in this report were conducted according
to Aegis' Standard Operating Procedures included in Attachment 1.

ot 3
gy
SRk

, this report

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Prior to purging, Aegis personnel collected depth-to-water measurements in all wells
except MWB, whiich waginagcessiblg Groundwater level data from March 1992 to date
are summarized in Table 1. Previous groundwater leyej data are included in
Attachmgnt 3, On thg basis of the current measurements,§ Yoy 0 thee

“Soisiinrest (Figure 2) &t 4 gradisot-al <0.01 AL Groundwater levels have decreased an
average of 1.3 feet compared to the last monitoring event.

92-TQ2D.RFT




TI’MMM'“‘OMIMIM
1088 Masina Souleverd, Sen Leandro, Calilomis

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSES

Aegis personnel collected groundwater samples from seven wells on September 22, 1993
and ona well on October 11, 1993. All samples were analyzed for concentrations of:

. Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH),as gasoline, by EPA Method 8015;

. Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method
602.

Analytical results from March 1992 to date are summarized in Table 2. Previous
analytical resuits are included in Attachment 4. Figure 3 is a distribution map of benzene
in groundwater based on the current data. The laboratory report and chain-of-custody
form for the current event are included as Attachment 2. Benzene concentrations have
decreased in wells MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-8; and increased in wells MW-1 and
MW-3 compared to last monitoring event. Well MW-6 was not sampled during the last
event, but samples collected on October 11, 1993 were nondetectable for TPH as
gasoline and BTEX. Well MW-7, which was not sampled during the last event, had an
increase in benzene concentration compared to the last time this well was sampled. This
increase may be attributed to the cracked vault which occurred when the street was
repaved with asphait.

Aegis recommends a copy of this quarterly monitoring report be forwarded to the following
agency:

Mr. Rafat Shahid

Division of Hazardous Materials
Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, California 94621

92-7020.RPT «2-




Thisd Gunrier 1993 Growshwater Monlioring Report
1088 Marina Boulevard, Saa Laandro, Catfonia

This report has been prepared for the sole use of Ultramar Inc. Any reliance on this
report by third parties shall be at such parties’ own risk. The work described herein was
performed under the review and supervision of the professional geologist/engineer,
registered with the State of California, whose signature appears below.

If you have any questions or comments, please call us at (916) 782-2110.
Sincerely,

AEGIS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

TG \v N~/ N

Owen M. Kittredge
Project Geologist

_ A

i ,_‘E’ t No. £491 “ e

: &i i J ?"—7!

E. Paul Hayes \ ,\ ﬂ*‘-fm j

Principal Enginegrs: S
PE No. C49163 * T

l{/[!'/fl.?

Date

OMK/EPH/srr

Attachments

#2-7020.RPT -3.




FIGURES:

TABLES:

ATTACHMENTS:

FIGURE 1 . .ttt et SITE LOCATION MAP
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TABLE 1

WATER LEVEL DATA

BEACON STATION #720
1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
(Measurements in feet)

— —_— —
Reference
Monitoring Elevation Depth to Groundwater Well
Well Date (top of casing)' | Groundwater' Elevation? Depth | Comments
MW-1 03/30/92 3310 13.58 18,52 -
07/01/92 14.80 18.30 —
09/30/92 16.12 16.98 —_
11/19/92 16.34 16.78 27.78
02/02/93 12.61 20.49 27.72
05/25/93 13.12 19.98 27.70
00/22/93 14.18 18.92 27.72
MW-2 03/30/92 32.80 13.32 18.48 —
07/01/92 14.42 18.38 —_
09/30/92 15.78 17.02 —_
11/18/92 15.99 16.81 24.56
02/03/93 .. 1. 12.31 20.49 25.37
05/25/93 12.87 19.83 25.31
09/22/93 14.32 18.48 25.34
MW-3 03/30/92 32.30 12.96 18.34 —
07/01/92 14.00 18.20 —
09/30/92 15.36 16.94 —
11/19/82 15.57 16.73 24.45
02/03/93 11.96 20.24 24.54
05/25/83 14.12 18.18 2450
09/22/93 13.88 18.42 24.50
Mw-4 03/30/92 32.90 13.60 19.30 —
07/01/92 15.72 17.18 —
09/30/92 16.04 16.86 -—
11/19/92 16.21 16.68 26.92
02/03/93 12.70 20.20 27.00
05/25/93 12.97 19.93 26.88
09/22/93 14.51 18.39 26.90
MW-5 03/30/92 32.70 13.43 19.22 —
07/01/92 14.58 18.12 —
9/30/92 15.82 16.88 —_
1119492 16.00 16.70 27.56
02/03/93 12.40 20.30 27.61
05/25/93 13.01 19.69 27.61
09/22/93 14.37 18.33 27.64
NGTES: 1 = nt and 8 wlevaton taken from notchimark on top AoMth side of well casng.
2 = Elavation referencad 1o mean saa kvel.
‘Well Dapth = Measurement ftom 100 of casing o botom of wed.
. S el peves aver
< = Below indicatad detection il
NOD = Rapored as "nondetact” by previous consultant
NS = Not sarmphed.
Angis Envirenmental, Inc.
G2.T02Mewaminer 4, 1963




WATER LEVEL DATA

BEACON STATION #720

TABLE 1

1082 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
{Measurements in foet)

—— — _'=T
Reference .
Monitaring Elevation Depth to Groundwater Well
Well Date (top of casing)' | Groundwater' Elevation? Depth | Comments
—_—— e —————————— |

MW-5 03/30/92 30.40 12.62 17.78 —
07/01/92 12.70 17.70 —
09/30/92 13.40 17.00 —_
1119/92 13.59 16.81 15.10
02/03/93 12.43 17.97 15.01
05/25/93 — — -— *
10/11/93 12.82 17.58 15.10

MW-7 03/30/82 31.20 12.34 18.86 —
07/01/92 15.54 15.66 —
09/30/82 14.64 16.56 —
11/19/92 14.80 16.40 25.10
02/03/93 11.36 19.84 25.02
05/25/93 — —_ — *
09/22/93 13.18 18.02 25.01

MW-3 03/30/92 33.80 14.66 19.14 —_
07/01/92 15.74 18.08 —
09130192 17.00 16.80 —
1119/92 17.01 16.79 29.75
02/03/93 13.83 19.97 29.88
05/25/93 13.01 20.79 23.86
09/22/83 15.81 17.98 24.52

NOTES: 1 = t and ref ! on takan trom aotch/mark an top north side of weil casng.
2 = Elevabon referanced 10 mMesn sas level.
Vel Depth = Measurement from top of casing to dotiom of weli.

<
HO
NG

Asgis Ervironmental. inc.
92-T02MNaovember 4, 1883

Nat measured.

Well paved oves.
Below indicated detection limit
= Repomed as “nondetact” by previous consultant.

3 Mot sampiad,




ANALYTICAL RESULTS: GROUNDWATER

1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

TABLE 2

BEACON STATION #720

(ANl results in parns-per-billion)

—M
Manitoring Date Total Aromatic Volatile Organics
Well Collected Petroleumn
Hydrocarbons
Gasoline Benzene Toluens Ethyi- Total
benzene Xylenes
e — —_— |
MW-1 03/30/92 27,000 630 550 540 1,800
07/01/92 55,000 340 1,000 830 3,600
08/30/92 6,400 150 a5 120 470
11/19/92 1,300 a0 11 50 87
02/03/93 53,000 750 560 450 5,700
05/25/93 9,400 200 86 470 1,500
00/22/93 41,000 1,000 510 850 1,100
MW-2 03/30/92 52,000 2,300 1,700 940 3,300
a7/01/92 130,000 3,500 2,900 1,900 7,900
09/30/92~ 24,000 890 350 500 1,700
14119/92 32,000 1,900 1,700 870 3,400
02/03/83 64,000 1,900 2,200 880 4,100
05/25/93 - 34,000 3,300 1,500 1,300 5,900
09/22/93 8.000 540 150 270 2,000
MW-3 03/30/92 21,000 560 50 630 g80
07/01/92 13,000 150 20 22 300
09/30/92 4 500 53 2.8 84 96
1119182 4,700 73 6.2 140 120
02/03/83 23,000 220 40 430 740
05/25/93 9,900 120 26 370 520
09/22/93 10,000 370 71 320 640
MW-4 03/20/92 76,000 8,000 4,400 730 2,500
Q7/01/92 85,000 6,900 2,200 70 880
09/30/82 58,000 7.100 1,500 650 2,700
11M19/92 33,000 5,500 840 400 1,400
02/03/93 130,000 8,200 8,700 9240 4,400
05/25/83 63,000 16,000 £,600 1,700 8,100
09/22/93 23,000 6,900 340 150 3,000
MW-5 03/30/92 29,000 2,600 980 390 1,100
07/01/92 52,000 2,400 1,000 5,200 2.000
08/30/92 32,000 1,800 780 370 1,700
11/19/92 7,800 1,000 280 120 370
02/03/93 74,000 3,500 3,000 780 3,200
05/25/93 57,000 7,900 4.700 1,900 7,800
09/22/93 52,860 « 7,600 2,400 1,200 8,300

NOTES: ND =
NS =

Asagis Emvironmental, Inc.
2. 702Movemoer 4, 1083

Reporisd as “nondelect” by previcus consutant

Not sampled.




TABLE 2
ANALYTICAL RESULTS: GROUNDWATER
BEACON STATION #720
1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
{All results in paits-par-billion)
——— e e
Monitoring Date Total Aromatic Voiatile Organics
Weil Collected Petroleum
Hydrocarbons
Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
benzene Xylenes
RS . | 03/30/92 73 2.1 1.1 ND 06
07/01/92 ND ND ND ND ND
09/30/92 ND 0.73 ND ND 0.58
11/19/92 96 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9
02/03/93 73 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(5/25/93 NS NS NS NS NS
10/11/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/30/92 ND ND ND ND
07/01/92 ND ND ND ND
09/30/92 | ND ND ND ND
11/19/92, <30 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/03/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
x 05/25/93 NS NS " NS NS
<50 1 051, il <0.5
“ohOARS- 03/30/92 3,000 1,700 380 970
07/01/92 72,000 1,800 550 520
09/30/92 12,000 680 140 140
11/19/82 9,600 530 310 130
02/03/93 44,000 1,500 1,300 490
05/25/93 7,400 580 160 170
08122193 2,400 490 45 37
NOTES: ND = Reported a8 "nondetect” by previous consuitant
NS = ek sampled.
Aegis Environmental, inc.
92-T02November 4, 1983




ATTACHMENT 1

STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES




SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY PROCEDURES

SOP4

Sample identification and chain-of-custody procedures ensure sample tegrity,
and document sample possession from the time of colloction (o its ultimate
disposal. Each sample container submitied for analysis is labeled to identify the
job number, date, limo of zampie collection, & sampie number unique 10 the
szmple, any in-ficld measurements made, sampling methodology, name(z) of on-
site perzonnel and any other pertinent ficld observations also recorded on the field
excavalion or boring log.

Chain-of-custody forma are used to record possession of the sample fron tima of
collection 1o its arival at the lsboratory, During shipment, the person with
custody of the sampies will relinquish Lthem to the next person by signing the
chain-oi~custody form{s} and noting the dale and time. The sample-controi
officer ai the laboratory will verify sampie integrity, comect preservation, confirm
coilection in the proper container(s), and ensure adequate volume for analysis.

If these conditions are met, the sampies will be sasigned unique iaboratory log
numbers for identification throughout analysis and reporting. The log numbers
will be recorded on the chain-of-custody forms and in the legally-required log
book maintzined in the lsboratory, The sample description, date received, client's
name, and any other relevant information will also be recorded.

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL QUALITY ASSURANCE AND CONTROL

SOP-S

In addition to routine instrument calibeation, replicates, spikes, blanks, spiked
blanks, and cenified reference materials are routinaly analyzed at method-specific
frequencies 10 monitor precision and biss.  Additional component of the
laboratory Quality Assurance/CQuuality Control program include:

1. Participation in stats and federal labocatory accredilation/cenification
programs;

2. Participatioa in both U.S. EPA Performance Evaluation studies (WS and
WP studies) and inter-laboratory performance evaiuation programs;

3. Standard operating procedures describing roatine and periodic instrument
maintenaioe;

4. "Out-of-Conmrol™/Comective Action documcntation procedures; and,

5. Multi-level review of raw data and client reports,

GROUNDWATER PURGING AND SAMILING

30P-7

Prior 1o water sampling, cach well is purged by evacualing a minimum of three
wetted well-cazing volomes of groundwater. When required, purging will
copunue until cither the discharge water temperamre, conduciivity, or pH
stabilize, a maximum of ten weil-bore volumes of groundwater have been
recovered, or the well is bailed dry. When pmctica, the groundwaler sample
should be collected when the waler level in the weil recovers w at feast 30
percent of its static level.

The sampling equipment consists of either & "Teflon”™ bailer. PVC bailer. or
stainless sieel bladder pump with a "Taflea™ bladder. If the sampling sysiem iz
dedicated to the weil, then the bailer s usuaily "Teflon,” but the bladder pump
is PVC with a polypropyiene biadder. In genoral and depending on the intended
laboratory analysis, 40-milliliter giass. voiatile organic anajysis (VOA) visls, with
“Teflon” scpta, are used as sampie contaners.

The groundwater sampic is decanted imo cach VOA vial in such 1 manner that
there is no meniscus at the top of the viai. A cap i quickly secured to the top
of the vizl. The viai is then inverted and gently tapped o see if air bubbles are
present. If nonc o present, the vial is iabeled and refrigemted for delivery,
under strict chain-of-custody, o the ansiviical laboratory. Label information
should include a unique sample identification number, job identification number,
date, ume, type of analysis requenied, and the sampier's name.

For quality control purposes. a duplicats water sample is collected from each
well This sample is put on hold at the laboratory. When required, a trip blank
is prepared at the laboratory and placed in the transport cooler. [t is labeled

Angrs Ervironmantal, (nc.
QMR SOPs - 4. 5, 7, 12NOVEMBER 1933

similar to the well samples, remains in the cooler during transpost, and is
analyzed by the laboratory along with the groundwater samples. In sddition, &
fiold blank may be prepared in tho field when sampling equipmeat is not
dodicated. The field blank is pecpared aficr & pump or beilor has been cither
steam cleaned or properly washed, prior (o use in the next well, and is analyzed
along with the other samples. The field blank snalysis demoosirates the
effectivencss of the in-ficld cleaning procedures to prevent crows-contamination.

To minimize the potestial for cross-contamination between wells, ail well
development and water sampling cquipment not dedicated to a well is either
steam cleaned or properly washied between use. Az a second precautioasry
measure, wells sre sampled in order of least to highest coocentrations as
established by available previous analytical data.

in the cvent the water samples cannot be submitied o the analytical laboratory
on the same day they are collected (c.g., due to weckends or holidays), the
samples are temporarily stored untii the first opportunity for submittal cither on
ice in & cooler, such as when in the field, or in a refrigersior at Aegis’ office.

MEASURING LIQUID LEVELS USING WATER LEVEL OR INTERFACE
PROBE

SOP-12

Field equipment used for liquid-level gauging typicaily inchudes the measuring
probe (water-level or interface) and product bailer(s). The fickd kit also includes
cleaning supplics (buckets, TSP, spray botiles, and deionized water) to be used
in cleaning the equipment between wells.

Prior to measerement, the probe tip is lowered into the well until it touches
bottom. Using the previoualy established top-of-casing or top-of-box (i.e.,
weilhead vaul) point, the probe cord (or halyard) is marked and » measuring t2pe
(gradusted in hundredths of a foot) is used to determine the distance between the
probe end and tha marking on the cond. This measurement is then recorded on
the liquid-level dats sheet a3 the “Measured Total Depth® of the well.

When necessary in using the interface probe to measure liquid levels, the probe
is first clectrically grounded to either the metal stove pipe or saother metal object
nearby. When no ground is availsble, reproducible measurements can be
obtained by clipping the ground lead to the handle of the interface probe casc.

The probe tip is then lowered into the weil and submerged in the groundwater.
An oscillating (beeping) tone indicates the probe is in water. The probe is slowly
raised until either the oscillsting 1one cesses or becomes a sieady tone. [n either
case, thiz is the depth-toewater (DTW) indicator and the DTW measurcment is
mado accordingly. The steady tone indicates floating hydrocarbons. [n this Gase,
the probe is slowly raised until the seady tone ccases.  This is the depth-to-
product (DTP) indicator and the measurement of DTP is recorded. A corrected
groundwater efevation for floating hydrocarbons can be calculated by using the
following formula:

Corrected groundwater elevation - CDTW = DTW - (S8P.G x LHT).
CDTW = Carrected depth to water.

DTW = Measured depth to waler.

SP.G = Specific gravity: unweathered gasoline = 0.75; diesel =0.80
LHT = Measured liquid hydrocarbon thickness.

The process of lowering and raising the probe must be repeated soveral times to

ensure accurate measurcments. The DTW and DTP measurcmenta are recorded

on the liquid-leve! data sheet. When floating product is indicated by the probe's

response, a product bailer is lowered partially through the product-water interface

to confirm the product on the water surface, and as funher indieation of product

thickness, paticularly in cases where the product layer is quite thin. Thiz
srement is qded on the data sheel as "product thickness.”

In order to avoid crosscontamination of wells during the liquid-fevel
measurement process. wells are measured in the order of "clean” to "dirty” (where
such information is available). In addition, all messurement equipment is clezned
with TSP or stnilar solution and thoroughly rinsed with deionized water befone
use, between measuremenis in respective wells, and at the compietion of the day's
use.
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. ONSITE

"NYIRONMENTAL
LABCRATORIES,INC.

Analytical Laboratory Report
EPA Methods 8015 Modified / 8020

G100

Date Sampled: 9/22/93 Proj. Mgr: Sheila Richgels RECEIVED
Date Received: 9/28/93 Client: Aegts Environmental
TPHg/BTEX Anaiyzed: 9/28/93 Project: Ultramar, Station 720 0CT - 4 1993
TPHd Extracted: NR Matrix: Water i L - -
TPHd Analyzed: NR COC # NA Ans'd. Lsi .r/,_,__'—r —I=
Date Reported: 9/29/93 Report #: 309044 mt
[ LabiD No. | Fieid ID ~o. TPHRBTEX
! ! DL Factor
. N1560993 | MW-1 25 NR
| N1570993 | MW-2 P25 NR
T NI380993 | IW-3 L T NR
t N1590993 MW-4 | 250 NR
! N1600993 MW-3 | 250 NR
- N1620993 MW-7 \ [ NR
, N1630993 | MW-8 ! 3 NR
‘i
E Detection Limits (DLY| ©3ugl | 2Sugl 0.5 ugi 3.5 ugl 0 ugld Pugl
COMMENTS:
XNOTES:

MR - Anaivsis not requested.

COC - Chain of custody

D - Anaivies not detected at. or above the stated detection limit.

‘TPHa - fotal petroteum hvdrocarbons as gasoiine.

TPHd - Total petroieum hvdrocarbons as diesed =2.

mekg - Milligrams per kilogram (PPMD

agyl- Microeram per Lure (PPBY.

L - Detecuon limun

L Facter - i2etection Limut Factor

SDL - Speaitic Detecuon Limit - Multiply DL by the DL Factor to obtain the detection itmit tor a specutic Field 1D No.

PROCEDURES:

3TEX - This anaivsis was performed in using with EPA Method 8020. and EPA Method 5030

TPHa - This anatvsis was performed in using with EPA Method 8015 Mod.. and EPA Method 5030.

THd - This analvsis was performed in using with EPA Methed ¥015 Mod. and C.\ State Certitied Method.

CERTIFICATION:
Cadiformia Department of Haalth-$ervices ELAP Certificate 7 1842
Onsate Lovirornmental ([,‘sborntarics. 3300 Bosceli Common. Fremont, €A 94539 Tel. (5101 490-8571

-

e e =

Dale

Laboratorv Representative
esen
e o/

e
S O A FERYIN

Fnnteq on recveiea Daner.




TYEILOW! L aboralory Copy

PINK: Originator Copy

P el AZ <L
O.h;l:.).? Te _ LA EA‘:J Utvamaar Inc. BEACON
F RN CA. CHAIN OF CUUSTODY REPORY
el | _ s - 089 4
Taacon Staticn No. 7| sampter (Print Name) - ‘"q Df;f ] FormN:n!. 7
y ANALYSES -AA-H {
P 920 | VenTanes ey | L
Pigject Mo, Samfler(S:gnalure) ~
9Z- 0L L2 Qb o STANDARE
e S Vodend ] |B .
Pfafnﬁﬁcalnan = Alihation (. %—En—; é A.T.
ST TN L.f{ﬂ'\l l‘.")k‘?_CJ ’/}'_—C]l‘“ L_; NI » _,g \E
N - T EE 5
Sampla ivo Adentification . Date fime ‘tahNo. RE¥Y] 1| 4 REMARKS
VR Qar-an | Wy | & [l Tiseotds
YT Rt A _R___ foben b A
- 3o e A E s _
s [N IO (SR M 1) o A 1579,
B YTV R N I SN 16 3T UL 2 e
N L | T k) '”*E&Eﬁﬁ}iﬂ_.
mw - 7 N PloTAN 1L & e
omw - B q-%2-5> | U Hfigw AL s ¥
Ha lnqunshed by: tSmnaiurelAlhlla(non) Data, | Tim 0? Recawed by { tgnaiura!AI illauon) Date | Time
’ EGIS \@S*W’ Y
uﬁ (l—mww T ‘ W 2 2 _\__5*27 /5 4
Hshnqushé%j;y/ﬁjnaluremmnatmn) Date | Time | Refeived by: (Siggatura/Allijdtion) .. - Date | Time
Y], e Vet ol igod Aoboe e e 126 2o
Ra nshedby /{Sagnatuﬁmfﬂf iation) Daie” | Time | Received by: (Signature/Affiliaticn) Date | Time
— Y SNV N . —_
[Rleport To: A/ ., Bilto:  ULTRAMAR ING.
’ SHELA Ric Hé;L_.L,f; 7 182-2ZN0 525 Wesl Third Sirew:
as0 MELOPY L. FHD Ey Hanford, CA 33230 -
/'?f PSEVILLE ;_J,l 15628 7807630 Allenion:____ . _-___Z:@éy’ @ S




.ONSITE

ENVIRONMENTAL Analytical Laboratory Report

ottt EPA Methods 8015 Modified / 8020 G~ 1C5—
RECEIVED

Date Sampled: 10/11/93 Proj. Mgr: Sheila Richgels apy o aa
Date Received: 10/18/93 Client: Aegis Environmental T =
TPHg/BTEX Analyzed: 10/19/93 Project:  Ultramar, Station 720 Ans'dCF SRR
TPHd Extracted: NR Matrix: Water S S
TPHd Analyzed: NR COC #: NA
Date Reported: 10/20/93 Report#: 310037 rpt

Lab ID No. Field ID No. TPHp/BTEX [

DL Faceor
$8151093 MW-6 1
Detection Limits (DL)| 05 uw! 0.3 ugll 0.5 ugrl 0.5 ugrl 50 ugrl 50 ugrl

COMMENTS:

NOTES:

N - Analvsis not requested.

COC - Chain of custody

ND - Analyies not detected at, or above the stated detection limit

TPHg - Total petroleum hvdrocarbons as gasoline,

TPHd - Total petroleumn hydrocarbons as diesel #2.

mgrkg - Milligrams per kilogram (PPAM).

ug/l- Microgram per Litre (PPR).

DL - Datection limit.

DL Factor - Detection Lirnit Factor

$DL - Specific Detection Limit - Multiply DL by the DL Factor to obtain the detection limit for 2 specific Field ID No.

PROCEDURES:

BTEX - This analvsis was performed in using with EPA Method 8020, and EPA Method 5030 .

TPHg - This analysis was performed in using with EPA Method 8015 Mod., and EPA Method 5030.
TPHd - This analysis was performed in using with EPA Method 8015 Mod. and CA State Certified Method.

CERTIFICATION:
California Department of Health Services ELAP Cenificate # 1774
Onsite Environmental I__'lbp;ama'cs. %56 South Lime Street, Anaheim, CA 92805 (714) 533-3322

// / 9 3

ratorv Re resentative Date

,A-» FondT

.- Printed an recycted paper,
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11-P2-1993 18:@7AM FROM DOngite Environmente]l bLabs

E{f¥j (;)t\l -S> e Inc. Ceacon
E:ég ‘Caoo)qq lo-O89Y CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT :

B

Beacon Station No. _7 Samg{ﬁim Némo} e mPﬁg" . Fm:{N; /
ZEC: (V2 éi?bfh
Project No. Sampler, {Signature)
U2-702. _ STANDARD

Projsct Location Affillztion % 7': /0 7
SaN LEANDRO Acers  EnVIRONMENTAL S
Sampta No/Identilication : _Datg Time Lab No. i $ AEMARKS

mw - e B-igs | ) 30 3

?Tﬁm
dnd

Relinqiished b : (Signature/Afflliation) . lgyla Time
_H@(%» Nees ™
fielinduished by: (Signature/Atiliation) Date | Time

Relinquished by: (SignalureAfillation) Date | Tima

Received by: (SignaturevAfiiliation) Date | Time

Repori 10 Spen g RiHGELS W/ 182-240
105 ML oDY 1AL BIlbD @y 8L IBID
Rosevire  Ca. 9518

Billo:  ULTRAMAR INC.
525 West Thind Strast

AR 7 ) T

| Ao NILLE, b e
WHITE: Return to Chienl with Repont YELLOW: Labosatory Copy PINK: Orginator Copy




ATTACHMENT 3

HISTORICAL WATER LEVEL DATA




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Page1of 5

— e —————
Depth to Groundwater I
7 Groundwater Efevation '
Date Sampied , . {Feat) : (Fost) .
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-1: Elevation of Top of Casing = 29.89 feet |
| June 23, 1987 | 14.79 15.10 _?
July 06, 1987 - i 14.93 14.96 !
August 06, 1987 i 14.22 15.67 |
Novembar (¢4, 1987 i 15.74 14,15 |
February 02. 1988 ? 13.99 15.90 |
May 02, 1288 f 14.99 14.90 !

November 21, 1988 ; 13.03 16.86
February 14. 1989 l 15.86 14.03 |
May 02, 1989 % 14.77 ‘ 15.12 |
August 10, 1989 “ : 16.35 13.54 !
November 08, 1989 l 16.46 12.43 T
February 20. 1990 15.58 14.31 :
May 18, 1290 | 16.40 13.49 5

Septemper 15, 1990 ! 16.83 13.06
November 26, 13980 | 17.16 12.73 i
February 07, 991 i 16.43 12.48 :
May 14, 1991 f 14.93 14.96
August 16, 1991 i 16.35 13.54 |
Groundwater Monitoring Weill MW-1: New Elevation ot Top of Casing = 33.10 feet I
Dacember 24, 1991 | 17.20 15.90 |
Marcn 30, 1992 | 13.58 19.52 !
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-2: Elevation of Top of Casing = 29.57 faet |
June 23, 1287 | 14.51 © 15.06 |




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Page 2ot 5
Depth to Groundwater
Groundwater Elevation

Date Sampled ' {Feat) A (Foet)
July 08, 1987 @ 14 63 14.94
August 08, 1987 | 14.95 14.62
Navember 04, 1987 ? 15.45 14.12
February 02, 1988 ! 13.74 15.83
May 02. 1988 | 14,63 14.94
Novemoer 21, 1988 | 12.99 16.58
Fepruary 14, 1989 ) i 15.66 13.91
May 02, 1989 J 14.56 15.01
August 10. 1989 | 16.22 13.35
November 08. 1989 i 16.18 13.38
February 20, 1990 . ! 15.34 14.23
May 18, 1990 o 16.20 13.37
Sentemper 15, 1990 | 16.42 13.05
November 26, 1990 ! 16.83 12.74
February 07, 1991 16.13 13.44
May 14, 1891 i 14,62 14.95

Il August 16. 1991 : 16.00 13.57
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW.2: New Elevation of Top of Casing = 32,80 feat
Cecempar 24, 1991 | 16.90 15.90
March 30, 1992 | 13.32 19.48
Groundwater Monitoring Wall MW-3: Elevation of Top of Casing = 29.13 faet
June 23, 1987 | 14.13 15.00
July 06, 1987 | 14.24 . 14.89
Auqust 08, 1987 | 14.52 14.81
Novemper 04, 19887 l 15.09 14.04
February 02, 1988 i 13.37 15.78




GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

TABLE 1

Page 3 of 5

| Depth to Groundwater
! Groundwater Elevation
i Date Sampled | (Feet) (Feat)
| May 02. 1988 ! 1422 14.91 i
| November 21, 1988 13.01 16.12 |
| February 14, 1989. 4 15.22 13.91 |
| May 02, 1989 i 14.18 14.97 |
i|_August 10. 1989 : 15.61 13.52 |
| November 08, 1989 15.75 13.38 |
‘r February 20, 1990 14.95 14.18
| May 18, 1920 15.79 13.34 i

Seotember 15, 1990 i 16.07 13.06 I

November 26. 1990 16.36 12.77 I
i February 07, 1991 ! 15.74 13.39 {
E May 14, 1991 14.19 14.94 f
August 16. 1991 | 15.55 12.58 L
i Groundwater Monitoring Weil MW-3: New Elevation of Top of Casing = 32.30 feat l
i Dacember 24, 1991 j 16.40 15.90 |
' March 30, 1992 ! 12.96 19,34 |
| Groundwater Monitoring Weli MW-4: Elevation of Top of Casing = 29.72 foet !
| June 23, 1987 ! 14.77 14.95 i
i July 06, 1987 | 14.91 14.81

August 08, 1987 | 15.19 14.53
| November 04, 1987 I 15.72 14.00 i
| February 02, 1088 | 14.03 15.69 '

May 02, 1988 | 14.89 14.83
| November 21, 1988 i 12.88 16.84

February 14. 1289 | 15.83 13.89 |
1 May 02, 1989 | 14.75 14,97 !




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Page 4 ot 5
Depth to Groundwater f
Groundwater Elevation :
Date Sampled (Feeat) : (Feet) :
August 10, 1989 | 16.30 13.42 :
Novemper 08, 1989 16.29 13.43
February 20, 1990 % 15.62 14.10
May 18, 1990 |, i 16.34 13.38 |
Septemoer 15, 1990 | 16.79 12.83
November 26, 1980 | 17.08 12,54
February 07, 1991 | 16.37 13.35
May 14. 1991 ' | 14.87 14.85
August 16, 1991 16.25 13.47
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW.-4: New Elevation of Top of Casing = 32.90 faet !
Decemper 24, 1991 ; 17.10 15.80 |
Marcn 30, 1992 13.60 19.30 i
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-5: Elavation of Top of Casing = 29.55 feet |
June 23. 1987 : 14.63 14.92 |
July 06. 1987 14.79 14.76 |
August 06. 1987 i 15.07 14.48 !
| Novemoer G4, 1987 15.61 13.94 {
| February 02, 1988 | 13.84 15.71 |
| Mav 02, 1988 % 14.77 14.78 |
Novernper 21, 1988 i 12.84 16.71 !
February 14, 1989 1 15.72 13.83 i
May 02. 1989 | 14.68 14.87 |
August 10, 1989 | 16.03 1352 |
November 08, 1989 i 16.33 13.22 i
Feoruary 20, 1990 } 15.44 14.11 ‘




TABLE1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Page Sof 5
Depth to Groundwater
Groundwater Elevation

Date Sampled {Feeat) ) (Feet)
May 18, 1990 ] 16.22 13.33 i
Seotember 15, 1990 | 16.85 12.90
November 26, 1990 I 16.95 12,60 |
February 07, 1981 ! 16.20 13.35 !
May 14, 1991 | 14.72 14.38 f
August 16, 1991 | 16.10 13.45 !
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-5: New Elevation of Top of Casing = 32.70 feet I
December 24, 1991 I 16.92 15.78 |
March 30, 1992 ] 13.48 19.22 |
Groundwater Menitoring Well MW-6: Elsvation of Top ot Casing = 30.40 feet E
December 24, 1991 ' I 14.12 16.28 i
March 30, 1992 i 12.62 17.78 ?
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-7: Elevation of Top of Casing = 31.20 foet i
Dscember 24, 1991 i 15.70 15.50 |
March 30. 1992 | 12.34 18.86 I
Groundwater Monitoring Wetl MW-8: Elevation of Top of Casing = 33.80 foet |
Decemboer 24, 1991 i 18.00 15.80 i
March 30. 1992 $ 14.66 ' 19.14 ;‘
Notes: 1) All elevations surveyea ta an amitrary datum

2) Elevations and depths are given in feet

3) Groundwater Technology, Inc.. maga measurements until February 1989

4) Du Pont Environmental Services collected samples from February 1989 through February 1991

5) Environmental Geotechnical Consuttants, in¢., mage measuremsnts beginning in May 1991




ATTACHMENT 4

HISTORICAL ANALYTICAL DATA




TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Page 1 of 5
— I NE——
Ethyl-
Wall Dats Benzene | Toluene { benzene | Xylenes TPH-G
No. Sampted (Hg/L) (pg/L) (HgL) (pg/L) (Hg/l) | Comments
Mw-1 | Apr. 16, 1987 2313 | 3770 | 6641 3331 | 17.276
June 23, 1987 1887 | 2,141 467 | 1852 | 26.027
July 06, 1987 7782 | 437 1332 | 42211 3938
Aug. 06, 1987 1270 1576 | 2887 | e737| 6079
Nov. 04, 1987 1,700 | 4.000 720 2200| 15.000
Feb. 2. 1988 1500 | <700 | 2301 740 14,000
May 02, 1988 asoo|  7oof 4g00! 2700 23.000
Nov. 21. 1988 2.200 s50 | 2800 | 2200 15,000 |
Feb. 14,1989 | 1700 | 1700 340 1500| 12,000 | Odor
May 02. 1989 1500 | 2.400 | st0| 2400 | 18.000 | Odor, Slight Sheen
Aug. 10.198¢ | . 1.400 | 100 | 60| 1600 | 10,000 | Oder
Nov. 08. 1989 920 | 270} 190 360 | 7.200 | Odor
Fab. 20. 1390 g10| 40| 270 00 | 3300
May 18. 1990 1900 | 500 | sso | 1500 | 5800
Seo. 15, 1980 a0{ 0] 150 s20| 5200 | Odor
| Nov. 26. 1990 a70 | se| 150 370 | 3,000 | Odor
| Feb.07.1991{ 750 | 70|  aso| 1800 14,000
| May 14. 1991 1,000 | 1.400 | 600 | 2500] 41,000
Aug. 16. 1991 310 | 210 | 150 480 4,000 | Odor
Dac. 24, 1991 530 I s | 310 680 | 11,000 | Modarate Odor
Mar. 30, 1992 ss0|  ssol 540 | 1,900 | 27.000 | Odor |
MW-2 | Apr. 16. 1987 a131 | az23e| 1067| 4s08| 17.920
June 23,1987 | 2188 | 26221 1047| 4ge9| 49354
| wuty os. 1987 1575 | 1729 | as7| 1702|8676
| Aug. 06. 1987 2623 | 2722 | 702 |  2882| 14378
| Nov. 04. 1287 22001 4100 | 900 | 3s00| 19,000




TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Paga2o0t5
Wett Ethyl-
Ho, Date Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes TPH-G
Sampted {hg/L) (ugil) {parL} (pg/L) {#g/t) | Comments
| Mw-2 | Feb. 02. 1988 6200 | 500! 1000! 4000] s54.000
’ May 02. 1988 6800 | 1300 | 7100| s400| 53,000
Nov. 21, 1988 - # - ‘ - - - | Free proguct
Féb, 14, 1989 6g00 | <3o0| 1100] 5200| 48000 | Film of free product
May 02. 1989 6100| eso| 2100| 16000 | 111,000 | Oder, sheen
Aug. 10,1989 | a200| 2s00) 1000 5.800 | 39,000 | Oder, snaen
Nov.08. 1988 | 3700| 1500 | 740 | 2200 ] 45.000 | Odor. heavy sheen
Fab, 20. 1990 so00| 8200| 1600 11000 60,000
May 18. 1990 6200 1800 1300 610 | 19.000
Seo. 15. 1990 1.400 820 | 660 | 3000| 27000 | Odor, sheen
Nov. 26. 1890 1,100 ‘ 880 | 700 3.800 28.000 | Odor, sneen
Feb. 07, 1991 2100 1200| 1300| 6200| &3.000 | Odor, sheen
May 14. 1891 2.200 ‘ 2.700 j 1,100 | 5500 | 100,000 | Moderate odor
Slight shaen
| Aug.78.1091 | 100 |  sso|  sso| 3900 | 32,000 | Stight odor, sheen
Dec.24.1991 | 100§ 350 | 750 | 2700 | 30.000 | Odor. sheen
| Mar.20.1992 | 2300 t7c0i  es0| 3300 52000 | Odor, sheen
Mw-3 | Aor. 161087 | 1,371 2438 | 4723 2617 | 9967 |
| June 23,1987 | sa62 | s229| azoe| 1280 1ss24
July 06. 1987 3403 | 3842 65| 4202 3395
Aug. 08. 1987 4419 | 4363 1182 | 4173l 3107
| Nov. 04. 1987 320 280 | 74 250 | 2.600 |
| Fab. 02. 1988 2200 | 2200/  s00| 2300 4000 |
| Mav 02. 1288 1600 | 50 | 840 | 1700 | 14.000
Nov. 21, 1988 1,200 220 | 560 g10] 8,100 |
| Feb. 12, 1088 1,500 220 | 220 500 | 5500 | Cdor




TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL HESULTS

Page 3 of §
Ethyl-
Woeli Date Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes TPH-G
No. Sampled {ng/L) {pgrt) {Hg/l) {poiL) (ng/L) | Comments
Aug. 10, 1989 | 750 | 10 | 190]  2t0| 2700 | Odor
Nov.08, 1989 | 370 | 20 ND 58| 2400 | Odor
Feb.20,19%0 | t200 | 810 77 60 | 3,700
May 18, 1990 980 ND 330 250 | 2.300
Sep. 15, 1990 240 3 | 150 230 | 4,700 | Odor
| Nov. 26, 1290 170 3.4 | g8 120 1,400 | Odor
Feb. 07, 1981 220 0] 120 230 | 2300 |
May 14, 1991 370 39 | 220 820 | 15,000
Aug. 18, 1991 480 50 | 360 680 | 7,200 | Siight Oder
Dec. 24, 1991 150 20 | 100 140 |  4.900 | Siight Odor
| Mar. 30,1992 | * 560 0] s30 980 | 21,000 | Odor
Mw-4 | Aor. 16, 1987 5896 | 3797 ee3s| 4106| 19309 |
June 23,1287 | 4030 | ts42| 8s00| 3254{ 31,420
Julyos, 1987 | 2710| 1247| zos2| 1312 8117
| Aug.o6.1s87 | 3902 | 1s89| aa7e| 1811] 10464
| Nov. 04,1987 | 9S00 | 17coo| 2800| 11000 55.000
| Feb.02. 1288 | 11000 | 7400! 1ae00| 6200 | 47.000
| May 02, 1988 | 9200| tacof s100| 6400 | 58.000
Nov.21,1888 | 5700 | 1s00| =zi00{ 7600 4a.000
Feb. 14,1989 | 8700 | 2500 900 | 3,800 | 29.000 | Odor & sheen
May02, 1989 | 4800 sso0] 1800 8800| 69.000 | Odor. siight sheen
| Aug. 10,1989 | 15000 | 6600 | 1800] 12000 | 67.000 | Odar, siight sheen
| Nov. 08, 1989 | 11,000 3200 1100 4,400 | 71,000 | Odor, slight sheen
Feb. 20,1880 | 8100 )  4.500 | 930 | 3500 | 19,000 |
May 18,1990 | 45000 | 12000 so00| 27.000 | 100,000
| Seo. 15,1000 | 4.200 1200 | 740 | 3.000( 38.000




TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Page 4 of §
Ethyi-
Wil Date Benzenae { Toluene { benzene | Xylones TPH-G |
No. Sampled {(ng/L) (ngit) (Hg/L) (pgit) (g/L) | Comments !
MwW-4 | Nov. 26. 1990 2,800 650 | 810 | 2600 19.000 | Odor i
| Feb. 07, 1991 agoo | t100| 1600| 4600 | 41.000 | Odor, sheen

May 14, 1991 73001 830! 3g00] 3600| 100.000 | Siight odor, sheen |
Aug. 18, 1991 - 8,000 2.£00 1,100 4,000 45,000 | Strong cder, sheen i
| Dec. 24. 1991 6000 |  1.200 1100 | 3.700 | 79.000 | Odor, sheen
} | Mar.30.1992 | 8000 | ss00| 730 | 2500 | 76000 | Odor.sheen |
| Mw-s | Apr. 16 1087 2067 | e212| a277| asas| 17723
i | June 23,1987 | 2230| 68| 9539 | 1587 19.555 |
July 06. 1987 1335 | 3137 7982 | 9239 |  5.631 |
Aug. 06. 1987 1800 | 8812 576.8 93.4 6,450 |
| Nov. 04, 1987 | 1,300 500 270 640 | 4,600
| | Feb. 02, 1988 3100 | 1.500 | s50| 1400 | 24,000 |
| May 02, 1988 4,400 sso] 1200] 1500] 17.000 |
| Nov. 21, 1988 5,600 550 | 870 2.200 | 19.000 |
Feb. 14, 1989 sgo0| 810 a10] 1300 13.000 | Oder |
| | May 02. 1989 2900 | 1.500 | 6e0 | 3200] 24.000 | Odor. stignt sheen |
| Aug. 10. 1589 6700 | 2300 | 860 | 4700 | 36.000 | Cdor. siight sheen |
| Nov. c8. 1389 sa00 | 960 | 460 | 600 | 30.000 | Odor

| Feb.20.1990 | 1700 | 20| 120 a70 | 3.400

May 18. 1980 | 18.000 | 2000 1500| s600| 24,000
Seo. 15, 1990 26001 2200 1.000 4900 | 42,000 | Odor. shesn i
Nov. 26, 1990 1900 | 230 260 g00 |  8.500 | Cdor. sheen |




Notes:

TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Page S ot 5
Ethyl-
Woell Date Benzene | Toluene | henzene | Xylenes TPH-G
No. Sampied (ng/L) (pg/L}) (Hg/L) {Hg/L) (ng/t) | Comments
Feb. 07, 1991 1500 | 1,200 610 | 2700 | 24,000 | Odor
May 14. 1991 38001 4400 1400 | 6,400 | 120,000 | Odor, sheen
Aug. 18, 1991 4,200 1,200 760 2,900 | 29.000 | Moderate odor,
' shaen
Dac. 24, 1991 3900 | 1500 | 880 3,200 | 63,000 | Odor, sheen [
Mar. 30, 1992 2,600 | 960 | 390 1,100 | 29.000 | Odor. sheen |
MW-6 | Dec. 24, 1991 no |  wD | ND ND 79
Mar. 20, 1992 21 | 11 ND 06 73
— ————eeeee e
MW-7 | Dec. 24, 1991 ND ND | ND ND ND
Mar. 30, 1992 ND ND | ND ND ND
e e —————— - e e —— )
MW-8 [ Dec.24.1991 | .. 1700 | 2400 | 1200 6.100 | 81,000 | Odor, sheen |
l Mar, 30, 1992 1700 { 280 | 970 1900 { 3,000 | Odor. sheen |
- — L - — ]

1) TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hycrocarbons as gasoline

2) Cdor refers to petroieum hydrocarbon ogor

3) Al results are presented in parts per billion

4) Groungwater Technoiogy, Inc., cotlected samples prior to February 1989

5) Du Pont Environmentat Servicas collected samples from February 1989 through February

1981

68) Environmental Geotechnical Consultants, Inc. collected sampies beginning in May 1951

7} ND = Non Detect
8) See analvtical resuits for oatacuon limits (Appendix 8)




ATTACHMENT 5

FIELD DATA SHEETS




AEGIS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
GROUNDWATER/LIQUID LEVEL DATA
{measurements in feet)

Project Address: Beacon - 1088 Marina Bl, San Leandro - 720 Date: O{ ~ (9‘ ;L — GI 3
Recorded by: "_DUQ’ Project No.: 92-702
Well Elev. Measured Depth to Depth to Product Comments (TOC/TOB)

Weli No.| Time TOoC Total Depth Gr. Water Product Thickness {product skimmer in well)

Mw-1 |13 1M 3310 | 7.7 MY

w2 [13ND | 3280 | &S DY Ry} ,

mw-s [ LEMA ] 3230 [ NSO 3. 5% ?

mws | 1Ap | s200 | 3610 ARA

mws |1090 | a270 [ B 6 | IN-B7

Mw-s | T 30.40 — T Dvee

M7 {lows | 3120 | RS0N D€

mw-s | 14D | 3380 | BMNSK | \SLE Y

MNotes:




) |
SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

- |

ot EE’ ﬂ@
Sita:

| d""?ZO
1088 MARIMA ’Ec;qm
SN LEAMDRD

Project No: QZ— /02

Waell Designation: ___/2]/({) — /

Purging Equipment:

Sampied with disposal bailer: [E

X 2" Disposable bailer
2" PVC hailer
4" PVC bailer

Teflon Bailer: :

Submaersible pump
Dedicated bailer

Well Diameter:

2" _ﬁ_ < 4" 6" 8"
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.163 0.367 0.653 1.47 2.61 gai/ft.
Initial Measurment Rechargse Measurement
Time: (|4 Time: | 2' 3% Calculated purge: g
Japth of well: 27.2% Depth to water:\5 4 i Actuai purge: X
Japth to water:!#-l g
Vleter Calibration Temp. E.C. pH " Turbidity
Jate Initial reading
ime Adjusted reading
Start purge: | Q‘]7 Sampiing time: | 2. 40O Sampling Date: /- ,21-93
Time Temp. E.C. yTurbiditv Volume
12022 | k3 | S Z
" v
(2:21 [ qi6 T 2
s | 104 L S~ Z

QC samples collected at this well:

e

¢ lenC

Sample appearanca:

Lock:g—z S 3

quipment repiaced:

(Check ail that appiy) Note condition of repiaced item.

~ Locking Cap: [ | Lock #2357: [ |
" Locking Cap: [ | Lock #37563: [
Remarks: (,%):p \ LOCK # f/ff’/-\ — &ooh
4 7
/]

ignature Oa.,n Ocsngﬂ—-—- Review L/&'\—/ K

s

v




SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client: BE &CQN, = 720 Project No: __ 92 - 702
site: _|ORR MARINA BLD. Well Designation: ___/274({) — 2
SAM  LEANDPO 3 A
'Purging Equipment: 5 2" Disposable bailer )
' ‘ 2" PVC bailer Submersible pump
5 4" PVYC bailer Dedicated bailer
Sampied with disposal bailer: IZ] Teflon Bailer: l__:|
Well Diameter: 2% X 3" __ 4" 6" -
Purge Vol. Muitiplier: 0.163 0.367 0.653 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurment /{2y Recharge Measurement
Time: 1243 Time: | 205 ' Calculated purge: 7
Depth of weli: 25.34 Depth to water: |S.88 ' Actual purge: z
Depth to water: lﬁ ﬁai e ‘
Mater Calibration E | Tfemp. E.C. pH Turbid-itv
Date Initiai reading|
Time Adjusted reading
Start purge: Q.47 Samplmg tme: \'. 06 Sampling Date: - 2292
i R :
Time Tamp. | E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
2SI 728 | >~ _— =
(256 1172 =>4 2.
1254 | 12\ _— [~ ya

Sample éﬁﬁéaﬁnce: Cleal.

QC samples collected at this well: "~ Lock: 3753
zquipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item.
1" Locking Cap: I l Lock #2357: (]
L™ Locking Cap: ] Lock #3753: I______j

Remarks: C AL . Lock ¢ Kiser — &b

L i

A
/
ignature OOW\ AT e L R & Review /(M/




@ wmmmm.m SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET l

Client: EE ACDAL * 720 Project No: 2- 702
Site: _ |OBS mf_}eluﬂ- RLYD. Well Dasignation: __/]{{) — ~
SAN  LEAM
:Purging Equipment: X 2" Disposabie bailer .
' : 2" PVC bailer Submersible pump
4" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer

Sampied with disposal bailer: [ X_| Teflon Bailer: ||

Well Diameter: 2~ '5_ < 4" 6" 8
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.163 0.367 0.653 1.47 2.61 gai/ft.
Initial Maasurment Recharqe Measurement
Time:_{| 2 | _ Time: 1TSSk ‘&6—7 Calculated purge: &
Depth of well: AL a4 5o Depth to water: ] IS Actual purge:
Depth to water: E[?-E{
Meter Calibration Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity
Date Initial reading
Time Adjusted reading
Start purge: i_\ Yk  Sampiing time: _E:_LQ\ )t P‘ Sampling Date: -2 -92
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
WSY e —ﬁ‘? I 2
Vs | SE 3+ 2.
qog ==t | Dwe- L.,b/ N N
.
Sampie appearance:
QC sampies collected at this waell: Lock: 37553
iquipment repiaced: (Check ail that appiy) Note condition of replaced item.
*" Locking Cap: ! Lock #2357: [ |
" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: |_—|
Remarks: 020 '7/ 4[7 Foid Z ock” [ HUSCR )
2’ §f floh wi7h ?moz ~___
ignature Q@/; (\ ondp— Review
—V-’ —— - S ——




@ ssesamvmouma, ic. SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET ]
_ A
‘-7
Client: __[DE fACDAL =720 Project No: G2- 702
Site:__|0828 MARINGE  RLYD. Well Designation: ___/2]/() — 4
SAM CEANDRD L CA
|Purging Equipment: X 2" Disposable bailer
2" PVC hailer Submersible pump
4" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
Sampied with disposal bailer: Z Teflon Bailer: l ]
Well Diameter: 2" X 3" 4"~ 6" _ 8"
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.163 0.367 0.653 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurment Recharge Measurement
Time: [’ Time: ]ég Calculated purge: g
Depth of well: 2@ -90 Depth to water: { 5. [S_ Actual purge:
Depth to water: liS I
Meter Calibration 'T'emp. E.C. pH Turbidity
Date Initial reading
Time Adjusted reading )
Start purge: |43 Sampling time: X .0 Sampling Date: 7-22- 93
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
LAC | T2 I~ =
. T
1144 | 1.3 I >
1:SS | 208 | — o 2_
Sample appearance: (* JOAY_
QC samples collected at this well: Lock: 5/S 3
tquipment repilaced: {Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item.
:" Locking Cap: l Lock #2357: ]
1" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: [ | .
Remarks: (’jﬂp 7 QCH ? 2 (Sef”  — QCDC))
/]
ignature OM %._gg_/ Review L.UA_,—-
AR Et _




*T
A

SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Project No: 7 - /oy
Well Designation: ___/7]/(} — "

Client: Bsm * 720
Site:__|ORE2 MARINA  RBLUD.
SAM _ LEAMDRO | CA

Purging Equipment: 2" Disposable bailer

2" PVC bailer Submersible pump
4" PVC bailer Dedi_catad bailer
= Sampied with disposal bailer: Z l Teflon Bailer: :
Weil Diameter: 2" X 3" 4" 6" 8"
0.163 0.367 0.653 1.47 2.61 gallft.

l
! Purge Vol. Muttipliar:
I

Initial Measurment Recharqe Measurement

3

ETime: ol Tima: .24 Calcuiated purge:
Depth of well: Q16+ Depth to water: 1S 47 Actual purge:
Depth to water: !4--%7
Meter Calibration ?emp. E.C. pH Turbidity
Date Initial reading
Time Adjusted reading
Start purge: | Ve Sampling time: \‘.";'2_ Sampiing Date: §-22-47
Time Temp. E.C. pH __} Turbidity Volume
Ll X T~ T 2
{ -‘ l g— ,-z ol ‘1} // \\ (l
Sample appearance: C.JQAT_ _
QC samples collected at this well: Lock: 3753

zquipment replaced:

{Check all that appiy} Note condition of repiaced item.

2" Locking Cap: || Lock #2357: [ |
4" Locking Cap: | | Lock #3763: [
Remarksr“{(crﬂp ) O Lock ol /<rser
Waieg fAboye Kseed enp [
/]
Do Domio— { Zg./

Signature

Review

ﬂ




L m@mmma.m SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

: Client: BE ACON, ¥ 720 Project No:__92- 702
; Site:__|OBS NARNA __RLID. Weil Designation: __/7]/() —
| _SAN LEANDRPD |, CA

‘Purging Equipment: g 2" Disposabie bailer .
; 2" PVC bhailer Submersible pump
4" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer

Sampled with disposal bailer: [T(:] Teflon Bailer: l:]

Well Diameter:  2° X 3r 4 N 8"
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.163 0.367 0.653 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
initial Measurment Recharge Measurement
Time: Time: Calculated purge:
Depth of weil: Depth to water: Actual purge:
Jepth to water:
Meter Calibration Temp. E.C. pH Turbiditv
Jate Initial reading
Time Adjusted reading
Start purge: Sampiing time: Sampling Date: Q—Q‘lﬁz
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Voiume
Sample appearance:

QC samples collected at this wall: Lock:
Zquipment repiaced: {Check all that appiy) Note condition of replaced item.
2" Locking Cap: l Lock #2357: (]
A" Locking Cap: [ Lock #3753: [

Remarks: Chaa [ ock _——tasif
\?A\J o ouUefR_ coanay  Axte g

signature /1701/1 Q—m 0 Review

\FM ]




b |

) scnmwmoman. i SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET ]
. Client: PE ACDAL * 720 Project No: 92-— /02
Sita: RIMA L Well Designation: __ /() = 7

—SAN LEANDRO

“Ch

Purging Equipment:

|
Sampled with disposal bailer:

2" Disposable bailer

2" PVC bailer
4" PVC bailer

Teflon Bailer: | ]

~

Submersible pump

Dedicated bailer

Well Diameter: 2" X 3 __ 4"
Purge Vol. Muttiplier: 0.163 0.367 0.653
Initial Measurment Recharge Meaasurament

Time: [gﬁﬁ-g,

Time: _{|O(

1.47

Calculated purge: Z

2.61

gal/ft.

Depth of well: 23 O\ Depth to water: |5. £ Actual purge: "]
Depth to water: lS-\&
Meter Calibration [ Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity
Jate Initial reading
Time Adjusted reading
Start purge: [ON Y Sampling tima: HOE{ A Sampling Date: ¢/-2-9%
Time. Temp. L E.C. pH Turbidity { Volume
N S AR >qu 2
o9, o L N O

4

Sample appeafanée:

QC samples collected at this well:

Teen,

Lock: N Was

‘quipment repiaced:

" Locking Cap: |

- Locking Cap: [

LLock #2357:
Lock #3753:

{Check ail that appiy) Note condition of repiaced item.

[ ]

]

Remarks: (f/ﬂ Yo LOCK /< 1SPR Cr/('-/

LD Clagched o Tivo — pre goo . Gnen Coua~ eed) | ‘)
AR condile o QSNK?‘)" , ' \\WJ\ \W\MQJ\Q&:%_ gote :r\_’
R Hosh O E}fcc}c

ignaiijre )

Ca T

i Al e B e A ——

Review .-+

. ‘_l."-.
IR < U,




SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

h |

AN LEANDRD | CA

Client: _DEACDN,  * 720 Project No:
Site: __ |OBRS MpAiug BLYD. Woell Designation:

%Z— %02

—]

Purging Equipment: E 2" Disposable baiier
: 2" PVC bailer

Submersible pump

4" PVC bailer

Dedicated bailer

Sampled with disposai bailer: f_X:l Teflon Bailer: [:

Well Diameter: 27 X~ 3" a 6" __

Purge Vol. Muitipiier: 0.163 0.367 0.653 1.47

"_Initial Measurment

2.61 gal/tt.

Time: 1 {13 “f - Time: \ L3 Calculated purge:

Depth of well: :24-52 . e}, . .. Depthto water: tL.LO Actual purge: S
Dapth to water: {5 — '
Meter Calibration - ‘ Temp. E.C. pH “Turbidity
Date lmtial raadmg
Time Adjusted readmg
Start purge: | | \7] 7 Sampling time: \ |\ 24 Sampling Date: (/-22-93
Time - Temp. E.C. pH | Turbidity Volume
|22 | J& '?4; =N
W WL | e e 2
H.?)I -2 E—M ]

Sample appeafanca Q ( (A

QC samples collected at this well: - A Lock: X7 -
squipment repiaced: {Check all that appty) Note condition of repiaced item.
2" Locking Cap: || I Lock #2357: [ |

1" Locking Cap: ri J-zﬂcsﬂ3753= Q
Remarks: CAN £ LO0CKk - ISER)

Pfj?f Llych 1 TA lgfﬁ—o/é ;,<\3 -

- . R el e T
Signature .. A MRSNES b e TR B SO Review
B Lo v a( ;ﬁ\, towen 2 -
i 1 . r
s M e e . s . ‘ e‘ SRR UL
ﬁn‘@“-ﬂm—-ﬂﬁ;‘-*» - -4:3:& —1“‘ "‘ p & k—*— ) PRI




AEGIS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
GROUNDWATER/LIQUID LEVEL DATA
{measurements in feet)

A IR

Project Address: (088 MagiNg Bup San LEAupeo Dale:
Recorded by: Sepipe.  iAdan s Project No.: Pz2-702
Measured Depth to Depth to Product Comments (TOC/TOB)
Well No. Time Total Depth Gr. Water Producl Thickness (product skimmer in well)
M-l 1¢ /5 10 12 .22

Notes:




g @ SEEIS ENVIROMMENTAL INC. ‘ SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET }L

‘ client: _Beaton) ¥ 720 Project No:__ 92- 702

Site: f%g? %ﬁii 5,4- BLVD. Waell Designation: __ 7%/ - o

Is setup of tratfic controi devices requised? : NO (YES>  Sewp & Tekadown tme: .S hours
Is there standing water in well box? No> YES { Above TOC  Below TOC )
Is Top of Casing cut lavel? : NO ZYES™ { i NO please axpisin in ramarks)}
is well cap seated and locked? NC YES (  NO pisase axpiain in ramarics)
Height of Well Casing Riser ( in inches) : "
Genersi condition of Welihaad assembly Excelfént Good Fair Poor {Explain in remarks)
Purging Equipmaent: v’ 2" Disposabie baiier Submersibie pump
2" PVC bailer Dedicated baiier
4" PVC bailer
Sampled with: Disposal bailer: |+ Teflon Bailer: | I
Well Diameter: 2" 3" 4" 6" 8"
Purge Vol. Muttiplier: 0.163 0.367 0.653 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
_Initial Measurment _Recharge Measurement
Time: ; 9 Time: Calculated purge: |[. S
Depth of weil: /3 -/2 : Depth to water: Actual purge: /. <
Depth to water: /.20
M. . — — —
Meter Calibration ’ Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity
Date Initial reading
Time Adiusted reading
Start purge: Sampiing time: [. 28 | Sampling Data: /0 -/{-¢2
Time Tamp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
[ 2L fafs. 7 53 7.27 Y
] 24 L5 s o2 .
i (4.5 02 38 -2
]

Sampie appearance: 5'&5 o

QC sampies coliected at this weill:  (} . - Lock: 2ol
3Equipment replaced: {Check all that apply) Note condition of repiaced itemn.
2" Locking Cap: L Lock #2357: | | Lock #0909: | |
4" Locking Cap: l tock #3753: @ | Lock-Doiphin: !

i Remarks: _[)/j( [, repbaced 3 b il ek n  secciint  ondie

:Signature < Review
iR e e e e———— e e e




